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¢ OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Property Information

Generated On : 1110/

Folio: 03-4108-009-1540
1000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Property Address: Coral Gables, FL 33134-3353
Owner NOR PERU CAPITAL 2 LLC
2100 PONCE DE LEON BLVD #1111
Mailing Address CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 USA
Primary Zone 6400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL
: 1813 OFFICE BUILDING -
Primary Land Use MULTISTORY : OFFICE BUILDING
Beds / Baths / Half 0/0/0
Floors 4
Living Units 0
Actual Area Sq.Ft
Living Area Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 25,011 Sq.Ft
= i Taxable Value Information
Lot Size 23,469 Sq.Ft
. i 2015 2014| z
Year Built 1965 ey
County
Assessment Information Exemption Value $0 30
T T o 2013] |Taxable Value $4.074879|  $3704.436  $4,100
Land Value $3755040]  $2839748|  $2,581,500| |School Board
Building Value $324,960 $864687|  $1.518410( |Exemplion Value £0 o0
XF Value $0 $0 $0 Taxable Value $4,080,000 $3,704,436 $4,1 29
Market Value $4080,000|  $3704435|  $4.100000f |O —
Assessed Value $4.074.870|  $3704438|  $4,100000] |TXemetion Value ot os
Taxable Value $4074,878|  $3,704,436|  $4,100
Benefits Information Regional _
Benefit Type 2015| 2014} 2013| |Exemption Value $0 i
Non-Homestead Cap |Assessment Reduction $5,121 Taxable Value $4,074,879 $3,704.436 $4,100
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values {i.e. County,
School Board, City, Regional). Sales Information
Pravious OR Book-
Price Qualification Description
Short Legal Description Sale Page P o
8 54 41 PB 25-69 04/25/2012 |$5,150,000| 28084-3571 |Qual by exam of deed
CORAL GABLES DOUGLAS SEC 11/18/2010 |$4,500,000| 27503-3297 |Qual by exam of deed
LOTS 8 THRU 11 INC BLK 17 00/01/2005 |$7,000,000 23843-2386 D::S Ihat inciicke more Than o
LOT SIZE 220.000 X 107 P :
OR 143461143 1289 1 12/01/1989 $1,809,000 1434Ea:mmch are qualified

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may nol reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appra
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp-/iwww.miamidade govﬂnfoldisclaimerEXH I B lT \

Version:

hitp://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/
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1000 Ponce De Leon Blvd




The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Hawe 405 Biutmore Way 4/20/2015
Coral, (GaBLEs, FLoriDa 33134

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
NOR PERU CAPITAL 2 LLC

2100 PONCE DE LEON BLVD #1111
CORAL GABLES , FL 33134

RE: 1000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD,Coral Gables, Florida
Folio # 03-4108-009-1540
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised the above referenced property address is forty (40) years old, or older,
having been built in 1965.

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter indicating the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event the repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of one
hundred fifty (150) days from the date of this letter in which to complete the indicted repairs or
modifications.

The architect or engineer chosen to perform the inspection may obtain the required Form, “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification,” from the link below:
http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp. In addition to the Form a cover letter must state
the property meets the requirement for building recertification; no additional documents or photographs
are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page Document Preservation Fee must be paid with a check or credit card payable to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3 Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5250. Thank you for your prompt consideration.

Sincerely,

LC/V_%I)HIP/ g M/){")’

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.

CITY'S

Building Official EXHIBIT Q"

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GabLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 » Prone: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case = 15-4524
Petitioner.
Vs,

NOR PERU CAPITAL 2. LLC.
a Flonda limited hiability company.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: November Qﬁk' L2013

To:
Owner Owner
Nor Peru Capital 2. LLC Nor Peru Capiial 2. LILC
2100 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 11 4100 SW 537 Avenue
Coral Gables. FL 33134-3220 Miami, FL 33133-3319
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 L217? 18k5 11 7108 2333 3932 b2L? 1838
CITY’S
106 Pance de Leon Blud Page | of 4
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Nor Peru Capital 2, LLC [ntercredit Bank, N.A.
¢ o Juan J. Quintana 1200 Brickell Avenue, 4th Floor
Registered Agent Miami. FL 33131-3209

299 Alhambra Circle, Suite 401
Coral Gables. FL 33134-3117

Return receipt number:
Return receipt number:

08 3732 L2317 183Y
1 7106 2133 3932 b217 1841 R

Re:  The four-story commercial buitding (“Structure™) built in 1963 (30-vear recertification
required) and located at 1000 Poncc de Leon Boulevard. Coral Gables. FL 33134-3333,
legally described as: Lots 8. 9, 10 and 11. in Block 17. of REVISED PLAT CORAL
G ABLES DOUGLAS SECTIO\ according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book

25, at Page 69, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County. Florida: and having folio
numhcr 03-4108-009-1540 (“Properny™).

The City of Coral Gables (~City™) Building Otticial has mspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article 11 Chapter 1035 of the City Code. pertaining to unsate
structures. and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings, The Structure is hereby declared unsate by the Building Official
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 103-186())13) of the City Code for failure to timely
comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Flnndu Building Code or
Section 8-H of the Miami-Dade County Code as tollows:

On April 20. 2015, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimuin inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County

Board of Rules and Appeals. pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

To date. the Owner has not a} submitted the Report: b) mmplctul the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum  requirements
("Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board

(*Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables.
Florida 33134, on December 14, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Ofticial to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right to be represented by an atiorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence. however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that. if somcone other than an

MM Fopee de Lepn Blvd Page 2 of 4



attormey will be attending the hearing on vour behialf. he or she must provide a power of attomey
from vou at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia. Secretary to the Board. at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 403
Biltmore Way. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, buarciaw coralgables.com, tel: (303) 460-
5229,

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Otficial may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded. secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property Owner or ather interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official. the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action tor
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta. Building Services Coordinator. tel.: (303) 460-3230. email:
Leorzuein o corabeables com. or Manuel Z, Lopez. P.E.. Building Official. tel.: (303) 460-3242,
email: mlopezw coraleables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. 1o 3:30 p.m.

Please govern yvourself accordingly.

Building Ofticial
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that. on November Q:’r_ 2015, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing notice was served via certified mal, return receipt requested. by first class mail, via e-
mail at any ¢-mail address indicated above. and by hand-delivery or posting at the Property.

Building Officia

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11. must register with
the City Clerk, prior o engaging in lobbving activities before the city staft. boards. committees and or the Ciry
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is avalable in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board.
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the

100 Pance de Leon Blvd Page 3 of 4



proeeedings, and that. for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record inciudes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Responduilt’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The Cliy complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act, Individuals with
disabilittes requiting special accommodarions or asststance should contact Ermesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Dhrector, at (303) 460-3004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day before the hearing
in order o request such assistance.

I} Poree Jde Leon Bisd Pagc 4ofd



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: \5 - 454

Tatle of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

Fd —
L Josr-; L es/AFf . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED ﬁTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE
once be éﬁﬂ&), on M-S -y

ADDRESS OF /000

AT 9100 pnar.

\J_@JE IStee 8.

Employee’s Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) er)

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this QA‘ day of D_,\Sﬂ,m__. in
the year 20 \SS |, by %MZE, Aty Q{SQ_L_.:}LQ_.J who is personally known to
me.

My Commission Expires:

-r BELKYS GARCIA g!
..«:N % Commission # FF 136232 O}Q L u,‘/& M
X Hf Expires Apil 29, 20

thmr-.m-umumﬂ \Ot ry Publid G







LARREA._FVREVE RO S ARTE ArT R

CFM 2012R02P0D754

OR Bk 280B4 Pss 3571 - 3572i {(2n3as)
RECORDED 04/24/3012 13:31:244
DEED BDC TaX 30,900.00
SURTAX 23¢175.00
HARVEY RUVIH, CLERK DF COURT

Prepared by and retum to: HIAHI-DADE COUNTY: FLORIDA
Manuel A. Ramirez, Esq.

Aftorney at Law

Castro & Ramirez, LLC

1805 Ponce de Leon Boulevard Saite 500
Coral Gables, FL 33134

305-372-2800

File Number: 1253.12079

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data}

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 25th day of April, 2012 between ONE EXECUTIVE OFFICES, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company whose post office address is 1110 Brickell Avenue, Suite 430, Miami, FL 33131, grantor, and

NOR PERU CAPITAL 2, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company whose post office address is 4100 SW 57 Avenue,
Mismt, FL 33155, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the beirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NCG/100 DOLLARS ($10,00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Miami-Dade County Florida to-wit:

Lots 8, 9, 10 and 11, in Block 17, CORAL GABLES DOUGLAS SECTION, according to the Plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 25, Page 69, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Number: 03-4108-009-1540

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has goed right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title 1o said
land and will defend the same against the lawful ciaims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is frec of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2011.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

CITY'S
Exuer 4

Book28084/Page3571 CFN#20120290754 Page 1 of 2
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Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

ONE VE OFFICES, LLC, a [Florida Limited
Liabilify Comp
By: ,
Witness Name: _| Yi idigs, Managing Member
Witness Name: __voleres U{e~dvzy
{Corporate Seal)

State of Florida
County of Miami-Dads

pril, 2012 by Yamal Yidios, Maneging Member of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this??h day o
on behalf of the corporation. He [_] is personally

ONE EXECUTIVE OFFICES, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Comp
known to me or [X] has produced a driver's license as identification.

STATE OF FLORIDA N ’
[Notary Seal] “%ﬁmﬁgs M A“’fgéﬁg 6 Notary Public ™ ~—
4 £ ) B
£ % Commission A UVAT00 .
iwgﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁhma Printcd Name:
. My Commission Expires:

ONE"03 DNIGNDT TNV nmmgf&w
Z10Z'p1 0ny eanda :.-“ A
798¥Tad( # UANSTILLADE
JIoa8ay WS -
Vamoia 40 AIVISOriand AMvION

Saggpat

Warranty Deed - Page 2 DoublaTimee
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Diviston 0F CORPORATIONS

FroripA DEPARTMENT OF STATE A
SHDiz,

a—

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company.

NOR PERU CAPITAL 2, LLC
Filing_Information

Document Number L12000033637
FEI/EIN Number 90-0808896
Date Filed 03/08/2012
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Principal Address

299 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE STE 401
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Changed: 04/21/2015

Mailing Address

299 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE STE 401
MIAMI, FL 33134

Changed: 04/21/2015
Registered Agent Name & Address

QUINTANA, JUAN J
299 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE STE 401
MIAM], FL 33134

Name Changed: 04/21/2015

Address Changed: 04/21/2015
Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address

Title MGR

PICASSO, FRANCISCO
299 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE STE 401
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134




Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2013 04/19/2013
2014 03/20/2014
2015 04/21/2015

Document Images

04/21/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/20/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT

04/19/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/08/2012 -- Florida Limited Liability.

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format
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CFN: 20127187548 BOOK 28067 PAGE 2337
DATE 03  .014 0B:26:19 AM

MTG DOC 7,225 40

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

This Instrument, Prepared,

Recoed and Return to

Jday Koenigsherg, Baquire

Esicofl, Ragatz & Koenigsberg, B.1.
1200 Brickell Avenue

Suite 1800

Miami, Florvida 34131

NOTICE OF RTGAGE MODIFI JON?

THIS NOTICE OF MORTGAGE MODIFICATION (“Natice”) is executed effective thef
day of March, 2014, by NOR PERU CAPITAL 2, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having
an address at 4100 SW 57% Avenue, Miami, Florida 33156 ("Mortgagor® in favor of
INTERCREDIT BANK, N.A., s national banking sssociation, having offices at 1200 Brickell
Avenue, 4th Floor, Migmi, Florida 33131 (“Lender”).

Recitals.

A Mortgagor hus previously delivered certain Mortgage and Securily Agreement
recorded on April 24, 2012, in Official Records Book 28084, Page 3573, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida. and other documents in favor of Lender encumbering certain property
located within Miami-Duade County, Florida, te wit {the “Property™);

Lots 8, 9, 10 and 11, Block 17, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES
DOUGLAS SEOTION according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book
25, Page 69, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

B The Mortgage secures repayment of, among other things, that cerisin Promissory
Note dated Apnl 20, 2012, in the original principal sum of $2,906,250.00 from Mortgagor in favor of
Lendor (the "Priar Note™.

NOW, THEREFORE, for ten dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undetsigned
hereby acknowledges and agrees as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are trua and correct and incorporated herein,

2. Property Oumnershin. Mortgagor represents and warrants that Mortgagor is the
owner of the Property. °r

_ a. Quistanding Indebledness. Mortgagor acknowledgos that the predent principal
indebtedness now dup and owing to the Lender as of the date heveof, under the terms of the Prior
Note, secured by the Morfgage, is TWO MILLION SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY
ONE AND 56/100 (32,006,221:56) DOLLARS, plus accrued interest, and further acknowledges that
there are no defenses, set-offs or counterclaims to the payment thereof.

4. Amended Noté Now Secured by Mortgage, Mortgagor; and others have delivered,
on even date horewith, that cértain Amended and Restated Promissory Nole in the original principal

1 NOTICE TO RECORDER: DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAXNES ARE BEING.PAID ON THE CURRENT
PRINCIPAL BALANCE, OF THE AMENDED NOTE IN CONNECTION WITH THE RECORDING OF
THIS NOTICE IN THE SUM OF'$7,022.05. NO ADDITIONAL INTANGIBLE TAXES ARE DUE IN
CONNECTION WITH THE RECORDING OF THIS INSTRUMENT

3



CFN; 2014 _ .87548 BOCK 29067 PAGE 2338

sum of TWO MILLION SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE AND
411100 ($2,064,378.41) DOLLARS which amends and restates the Priov Note and which is now
secured by the Mortgage as further modified.

3. No Novation. It is the intent of the parties that this ingtrument shall nat constitute
a novation and shall 15 no way adversely uffect the lien priority of the Mortgage or any other-of the
Loun Docwnents given by Mortgagor in favor of the Lender (the "Loan Documents"). In the event
that this Notice, or any part hereof, shall be construed by & court of competent jurigdiction as
apersting to affect the lien priority of said Loan Docwments over the claims which would atherwise
be subordinate thereto, then to the extent that third persons acquiring an inlerest in such praperty
between the time of execution of the Lons Documunts and ché exdcution herveof, are préjudiced
theraby, this Notice or such portion hereof as shall be so construed, shall be void and of no force and
effect wnd this Notice shall constitute, as to that portion, a subordinate lien on the collateral,
incorporating by reference the teims of the Loan Documents then shall be enforced pursuant to the
tarms therein contained, independent of the Notice; provided, however, that notwithstanding the
foregning the parties hereto as between themaelves, shall be bound by all texms and ronditions
hereof until all indebtedness owing from the Mortgagor to the Lender shall have heen paid in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the parties herato have hereunto set their hands and seals at
Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, the day and year fivst wrilien above. -
Y

MORTGAGOR rd i

NOR PE
Jimited Y

APITAL 2, LLLC,
£y company A

¥
#
P
5

y .
ELC, a Florida

BY:

s s &
H } Francigeo Picnsse, Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA )

)
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
Francisco Picasso, Manager of NOR PERU EAPITAL 2, LLC, LLC, a Florida-kmited lability

company, on behalf of said company, [ ] whe/is personally known to me, or [ ¥1'who have produced

as identification. T /
I[[C, State [J'E Florida

The foregoing instrument was ackr;mx}* ed befors we this ) day of March, 2014 by

Pewd Prssfor

-

: JAY KOENIGSRERG B
"'!‘x"‘—._ notiry Public - GlalnpLEinsds A
: My Com, C!plg{s‘ﬁ%g}'}lkg
S8 9% Cammission # EE 223676

L i M)
d gEna

AN

NN
q‘;:
E

My Commission Expives:

o

Ty AsEa.

~

Eongen Taough Matipnal Hata
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CFHN Z2012RO022F07S5S
DR Bk 2B0B4 Pgs 3573 - 35B&F (14ems)
RECORDED 04/24/20L2 13131144

Prepared By and Retum To: I[‘I;Tﬁaagcrzgxslg{;?éﬁs
Carlos Qarcia, Esq. vB12.
4100 SW 57 Avenue HARVEY RUVINr CLERK GF COURT

. T
South Miam, FL, 33155 HIANI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Mortgage™) is cxccuted this _2¢ _ day of
April, 2012, by NOR PERU CAPITAL 2, LLC, a Florida limited liability company , hereinafier referred to
as ("MORTGAGOR"), whose address is 4100 S.W. 57% Ave. Miami, Florida, 33155 in faver of
INTERCREDIT BANK, N.A., a national banking association located at 1200 Brickell Ave., 4t Floor,
Miami Florida, 33131(hereinaficr referred to as "MORTGAGEE"). "MORTGAGOR" and "MORTGAGEE",
as used herein, shall include the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns thereof, and ghall
refer 10 the singular or plural, masculine or feminine, as the context may require.

To secure payment of the obligations of MORTGAGOR to MORTGAGEE in the principel sum of
TWO MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDPRED FIFTY AND 00/100
DOLLARS (52,906,250.00) (the "Loen"), and any and all renewals, modifications or extensions thercof;, and
to secure performance by MORTGAGOR of all of its obligations to MORTGAGEE, MORTGAGOR does
hereby mortgage, grant, s¢ll, bargain, remise and convey to MORTGAGEE the following described parcel of
property located in Miami-Dade County, Florida, as more particularly described in Exhibit " A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

TOGETHER WITH all the right, title and interest of the MORTGAGOR in and to any and all
buildings, improvements and sppurtenances now standing or at any time hereafter constructed or placed on
the Property, or any part or parts thercof, including without limitation, all partitions, screens, awnings,
window shades, dynamos, motors, engines, elevators, call systems, fire apparatus, plumbing, ventifating, gas
and electric light fixtures, machinery, appliances, apparatus, fittings and fixtures of every kind in any
building now or hereafier erected on the Property; together with the rents, issues and profits thereof;

TOGETHER WITH the personal property now or hercafter situated and located in or appurtenant to
said building or buildings on the Property, and all other furniture, furnishings and equipment now or
hereafier owned by MORTGAGOR, and/or used or employed, or to be used or employed in connection with
any business owned, conducted, operated or controlled by the MORTGAGOR on the Property, or any part
thereof;

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the casements, hereditaments, rights of way, appendages and
appurienances to the Property and belonging or in anywise appertaining thereto, and all the right, title and
interest of the MORTGAGOR in and to any and all strests, ways, alleys, strips or gores of Jand adjoining the
Property, or any part thereofs

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the reversion or reversions, remainder or remainders in and to
the Property, and every part and parcel thereof; and, all the estate, right, title, interest, property, possession,
claim and demand whatsoever, both at law and in equity, of said MORTGAGOR, in and to the said real and
persanal property, and every part and parcel thereof, together with any appurienances thereto.

{All of the foregoing shall hereinabove and hersinafter be collectively referred to as the "Property™.)

AND ALSO THE MORTGAGOR, as additional security to, and for the better protection of, the
MORTGAGEE, has and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto
the MORTGAGEE all and singular the rents, income, issues, profils and revenue, from whatever source
derived, arising or flowing from the Property, or any building or structure now or hereafier piaced on the
Property, and any business now or hereafier conducted thereon or therewith, and with respect to tenants or
concessionaires in said building or buildings, such rents, issues and profits arc hereby specifically assigned

Book28084/Page3573 CFN#20120290755 Page 1 of 14



COLLATERIZED BY A MORTGAGE OR NOT AGAINST THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OR ANY
OTHER PROPERTY, SHALL BE CONSIDERED A DEFAULT UNDER THE SUBJECT
MORTGAGE LOAN ANY DEFAULT UNDER THE TERMS OF THAT LOAN SHALL BE
CONSIDERED A DEFAULT UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS MORTGAGE.

4). MORTGAGOR HEREBY, AND MORTGAGEE BY ACCEFTANCE HEREOF,
KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT THEY MAY
HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION BASED HEREON, OR
ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MORTGAGE AND ANY
AGREEMENT CONTEMPLATED TO BEEXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH, OR
ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER
VERBAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF THE PARTIES. THIS PROVISION IS A
MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE MORTGAGEE ENTERING INTO THE LOAN WITH
MORTGAGOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, thc MORTGAGOR has hereunto executed these presents the day
and year first above written,

Witnesses:

Print Name %—‘"

. Cd - . v
Pn%lﬁagj: o F':"’ 1F By: Francisco Picasso, Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

Trancisco Picasso, Manager of NOR PERU CAPITAL 2, LLC, a Florida limited liabilitye6mpany on
behalf of the empany. The abave named indjvidual
Piss as identification,

The foregoing instrument wag acknowledged before me this “Z2 day of le by

is personally known to me or_~" has produced

I }‘Notm'y Seal)

p i INRIDA = :
BT mm{{;t;ff‘-“.:‘{cﬁmgg Notary Public \
b m“::_sl\_m; :Dbii‘;‘%% .
W)t hollee P
‘mlm‘lm o
12
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 8, 9, 10 and 11 of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES DOUGLAS SECTION,
according to the plat thereof, as vecorded in Flat Book 25, at page 69, of the Public records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

13
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Fogder,  Jenosit

insuranee Gorgoration

Fach doposgitor nsured o al least $250 000 pal insured hank
Intercredit Bank, National Association (FDIC #: 25258)

Status: Active « Insured Since July 2, 1984
Intercredit Bank, National Association is an active bank

Overview ovolivn Parsbony Identificaons Finanmals

N/A
Bank Holding Company Intercredit Bank, National Association has 5 domestic locations in 1

states, 0 locations in territories, and O foreign locations

Established: July 2, 1984
intarcredit Bank,
Mational Associalion FDIC Cetrtificate #: 25258
Banking Institution Insured: July 2, 1984
. Bank Charter Class: National Bank
5 Locanons L £ o § S e e B0 8 PR S | T =
Branches (Offices) Headquarters: 1200 Brickelt Avenue, 4ih
Floor

Miami, FL 33131
Miami-Dade County

Regulated By: Office of the Comptroller of
the Currency

Consumer
Assistance:

Corporate Website: hitp://www.intercreditbank.com

Contact the FDIC about Intercredit Bank, National Association

hitp./iwww helpwithmybank.gov




Building and Zoning Department
ISO Class 1

Crry HaLL 405 BILTMORE WaAY
Coral GABLES, FLORIDA 33134

September 6, 2006

Sherwyn L Weiss TR & Lilian K. Weiss
6770 SW 122 Drive
Pinecrest, FL 33156

LETTER OF BUILDING RECERTIFICATION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8-11(f) OF
THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

PROPERTY FOLIO: # 03-4108-009-1430
ADDRESS OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 1000 E. Ponce de Leon Boulevard

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Office is in. receipt of your structural and electrical report stating that the above
referenced building has been examined and found to be structurally and electrically safe
for its continued occupancy.

Based on acceptance of this report, we herewith grant this LETTER OF
RECERTIFICATION for the above subject premises in accordance with Section 8-11(f)
of the Code of Miami-Dade County.

The expiration date of this approval, as stated in said Code, is 10 years from 2006. This
recertification letter does not exclude the building from subsequent inspections as
deemed necessary by the Building Official, as specified in the Florida Building Code.

As a routine matter, and in order to avoid possible misunderstanding, nothing in this letter
should be construed directly, or indirectly as a guarantee of the safety of any portion of
this structure. However, based on the term stated in Section 8-11(f) of the Code,
continued occupancy of the building will be permitted in accordance with the minimum
procedural guidelines for the recertification structural/electrical report on file with this
office.

CITY'S
EXHIBIT O

PO. Box 141549 Coral GasLES, FLORIDA 33114-1549  PHONE {305) 460-5235 .

—_———




Search Results Page 1 of 5

- City of &5

7 oral (g/pa/ 2

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services  Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help Contact

& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Permit#: App. Date i;r:f:ss Type Description Status 1;:‘;: Final Date Fees Due
AB-11-04-6336 04/18/2011 1000 BOA COMPLETE (LESS  FINAL PAINT EXT  issued 04/19/2011 152.26
PONCE  THAN $75,000} OF BUILDING,
DE LEON FIXING THE
BLVD FACADE, ADDING
SHALLOW POOL
$15,000
AB-14-11-3667 11/05/2014 1000 E  BOA COMPLETE {LESS PAINT WALLS BM  final 11/05/2014 07/17/2015 0.00
PONCE  THAN $75,000) HC-4 (YELLOW),
DE LEON TRIM - WHITE
BLVD $10,184.17
BL-11-01-4238 01/05/2011 1000 INTERIOR ALTERATION COMMERCIAL stop work 02/17/2011 0.00
PONCE  ONLY INTERIOR
DE LEON ALTERATIONS
BLVD {ONE EXECUTIVE
OFFICES), 15T,
2ND, AND 3RD
FLOOR $85,000
BL-11-10-6651 10/13/2011 1000 INT / EXT FINAL PAINT EXT  pending 0.00
PONCE  ALTERATIONS OF BUILDING,
DE LEON FIXING THE
BLVD FACADE, ADDING
SHALLOW POOL
$15,000
CE-08-04-0430 04/08/2008 1000 E CODE ENF WARNING WT79633 SEC 54- final 04/08/2008 11/15/2010 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS 153 CC (DAY)
DE LEON TRASH QUT
BLVD PRIOR TO 6PM
BEFORE

SCHEDULED P/U.
IE CHAIR, PARTS
QOF APPLIANCE

CE-09-01-2107 01/21/2009 1000 CODE ENF TICKET T20397 SEC 3- final 01/21/2009 04/07/2009 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS - NO 209 ZC {(CUV} No
DE LEON RUNNING FINE use of any
BLVD property shall
commence or
maintained

without obtaining
a certificate of
use. IE Final letter
delivered and left
with property

management.
Expired on
10/31/08
CE-10-04-3890 04/12/2010 1000 CODE ENF WARNING WT4088 SEC 105- final 0471272010 11/15/2010 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS 27 CC (CPM)
DE LEON MUST REMOVE
BLVD GRAFFITI FROM

REAR PERIMETER
WALL. C |TY'

CE-10-06-4778 06/22/2010 1000E COOE ENF TICKET T37659 SEC 54-  final 06/22/2010 07/14/2010 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS - NO 153 CC {DMP)
DE LEON RUNNING FINE PLACING TRASH

BLVD IN FRON OF NO EXHIBIT CO —

hitps://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 127172015



Search Results

CE-10-11-3680 11/15/2010 1000 CODE ENF LIEN
PONCE  SEARCH
DE LEON
BLVD

CE-11-04-5347 04/05/2011 1000 COOE ENF WARNING
PONCE  PROCESS
DE LECN
BLVD

CE-11-04-6226 04/15/2011 1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS - NO
DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

CE-11-05-6169 05/13/2011 1000 E CODE ENF WARNING
PONCE  PROCESS
DE LEON
BLVD

CE-11-08-6304 08/15/2011 1000 CODE ENF WARNING
PONCE  PROCESS
DE LEON
BLVD

CE-11-08-6451 08/17/2011 1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS - NO
DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

CE-11-08-6681 08/19/2011 1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS DAILY
DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

Page 2 of 3

DUMPING SIGN,
MUST REMOVE.

LIEN SEARCH final 11/15/2010 11/15/2010
{1000 PONCE DE
LEQN BLVD.)

WT16223 SEC 3- canceled 04/05/2011
209 ZONING
CODE (Cuv)
FAILURE TO
RENEW
CERTIFICATE OF
USE #3776.
LETTER SENT
3/2/11, MUST
RENEW
£72.50,***VQOID -
MOVED QUT*****

738234 SEC 3- canceled 04/15/2011
209 ZONING
CODE (CuV)
FAILURE TO
RENEW
CERTIFICATE OF
USE #3776
{MORALES
REALTY INC).
CONTACT KATHY
{305-460-
5269).%* VOID -
MOVED OQUT**+=>=
WARNING ISSUED
4/5/11

WT16285 SEC 54- final 05/13/2011 05/13/2011
29 CITY CODE

(TRA) ALL TRASH

MUST BE PLACED

INSIDE

DUMPSTERS -

NOT ON GROUND

NEAR DUMPSTER

WT6467 SEC 3- final 08/15/2011
209 ZONING
CODE (CUv)
FAILURE TO
RENEW
CERTIFICATE OF
USE #15976 (E2
STRATEGIC
RESEARCH &
LOGISITCS LLC).
COURTESY
LETTER SENT
/7711,

T44855 SEC 3- canceled 08/17/2011 09/23/2011
209 ZONING
CODE {CUV)
FAILURE TO
RENEW
CERTIFICATE OF
USE # 15976 - E2
STRATEGIC
RESEARCH &
LOGISTICS LLS.
COURTESY ;ETTER
SENT 7/7/11,
WARNING TICKET
ISSUED 8/15/11.

T44860 SEC 3- canceled 08/19/2011 09/28/2011
209 ZONING

CODE (CuV)

FAILURE TO

RENEW

CERTIFICATE OF

USE #15976 - E2

STRATEGIC

https://fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResuitsList

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

12/1/2015



Search Results

CE-11-08-7411 08/31/2011

CE-11-09-5525 09/01/2011

CE-11-09-5875 09/08/2011

CE-12-03-8665 03/21/2012

CE-12-03-9312 03/29/2012

CE-12-04-7692 04/05/2012

CE-12-04-8211 04/12/2012

1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS - NO
DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

1000 CODE ENF WARNING
PONCE  PROCESS

DE LEON

BLVD

1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS - NO

DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

1000 CODE ENF LIEN
PONCE  SEARCH

DE LEON

BLVD

1000 CODE ENF WARNING
PONCE  PROCESS

DE LEON

BLVD

1000 CODE ENF WARNING
PONCE  PROCESS

DE LEON

BLVD

1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS - NO

DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

RESEARCH &
LOGISTICS LLC.
WARNING LETTER
ISSUED 7/7/11,
WARNING TICKET
8/15/11, TICKET
B/17/11.

T44872 SEC 54-
29 CITY CODE
(TRA) TRASH ON
GROUND NEXT TO
DUMPSTER -
PREVIOUS
WARNING ISSUED
5/13/11 - TRASH
MUST BE
MAINTANED IN AN
ENCLOSED
CONTAINER AT
ALL TIMES.

WT6495 SEC 5-
1907 ZONING
CODE (SNR)
MAINTAINING
MORE THAN 1
REAL ESTATE
SIGN - OVER 250
SQ INCHES.

T41103 SEC 5-
1907 ZONING
CODE (SNR)
MAINTAINING
MORE THAN 1
REAL ESTATE
SIGN (NOW
LEASING) ON
PROPERTY &
MORE THAN 250
5Q INCHES.
WARNING ISSUED
9/1/1t -
INSTALLED 2
MORE SIGNS
SINCE ORIGINAL
WARNING

LIEN SEARCH

final

final

fina

final

VERBAL WARNING
- SPOKE TO
MARIA CUV
EXPRESS
CORPQORATION
FILING SERVICE
INC

WT7337 SEC 3-
209 ZONING
CODE {CUV)
FAILURE TO
RENEW
CERTIFICATE OF
USE 210737,
EXPRESS
COPORATE FILING
SERVICE INC.
FINAL NOTICE
SENT 1-5-12,
VERBAL WARNING
3-29-12.

T4675% SEC 3-
209 ZONING
CODE (CUV)
FAILURE TO
RENEW
CERTIFICATE OF

final

final

canceled

08/31/2011 11/08/2011

09/01/2011

09/08/2011 11/08/2011

03/23/2012 03/23/2012

03/29/2012 03/29/2012

04/05/2012 04/05/2012

04/12/2012 04/16/2012

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

12/1/2015



Search Results

CE-13-08-0526 08/09/2013

CE-13-08-1436 08/23/2013

CE-14-04-2055 04/01/2014

CE-15-10-52583 10/19/2015
EL-11-03-7182

03/31/2011

EL-15-08-5159 0B/25/2015

ME-08-05-1694 05/30/2008

ME-11-03-7173 03/31/2011

1000  CODE ENF WARNING
PONCE PROCESS

DE LEON

BLVD

1000 CODE ENF TICKET
PONCE  PROCESS - NO

DE LEON RUNNING FINE
BLVD

1000 E  CODE ENF LIEN
PONCE  SEARCH

DE LEON

BLVD

1000 CODE ENF LIEN
PONCE  SEARCH

DE LEON

BLVD

1000  ELEC COMMERCIAL /
PONCE  RESIDENTIAL WORK
DE LEON

BLVD

1000 E  ELEC COMMERCIAL /
PONCE  RESIDENTIAL WORK
DE LEON

BLVD

1000  MECH COMMERCIAL /
PONCE  RESIDENTIAL WORK
DE LEON

BLVD

1000  MECH COMMERCIAL /
PONCE  RESIDENTIAL WORK
DE LEON

BLVD

Page 4 of 5

USE #10737 -
EXPRESS
CORPORATE
FILING SERVICE,
INC. FINAL
NOTICE SENT
1/5/12, VERBAL
WARNING
3/29/12,
WRITTEN
WARNING 4/5/12
EE B3 XVOID PER
KAS - PAID FOR
CUV WHILE
TICKET WAS
BEING
ISSUED*****

WT13443 SEC 32-
8.2 MBCC WMR
USE OF WATER
SPRINKLER
SYSTEM ON
UNAUTHORIZED
DAY (FRI).

T44162 SEC 32-
8.2 MDCC WMR
USE OF WATER
SPRINKLER
SYSTEM ON
UNAUTHORIZED
DAY (FRI).

LIEN SEARCH

final 08/09/2013 08/09/2013

final 08/23/2013 10/02/2013

final 0470472014 04/04/2014

LIEN SEARCH final 10/26/2015 10/26/2015

45 LIGHT
SOCKETS

stop work 04/05/2011

THIS PERMIT
COVER TWO
ADDRESSES
UNDER SAME
SERVICE-1000 E
PONCE AND 126
SANTILLANE (ONE
BUILDING WITH 2
ADDRESESS) 400
AMPS FUSED AT
300 AMPS WITH
8-40 AMPS AND
30 AMPS DUE TO
EXISTING
CONDUIT SIZE
SUB FEEDERS
AND PANELS AND
I- 60 AMP HOUSE
PANEL AND 8
SMOKE
DETECTORS $
4200

CHANGOUT OF
EXISITING &0
TON CHILLER
$32,000

COMMERCIAL
INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS
{ONE EXECUTIVE
OFFICES), 15T,
2ND, AND 3RD

ssued 08/25/2015

fina 05/30/2008 08/18/2008

stop work 04/04/2011

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

12/1/2015



Search Results Page 5 of' 5

FLOOR DUCT
RELOCATION
PL-11-03-7186 03/31/2011 1000 PLUMB COMMERCIAL/ FIXTURE ROUGH  stop work 06/02/2011 0.00
PONCE  RESIDENTIAL WORK B SET 15T FLOOR
DE LEON
BLVD
PS-12-08-1962 08/30/2012 1000 E TREE REMOVE DEAD firal 08/30/2012 08/30/2012 0.00
PONCE  REMOVAL/RELOCATION BLACK OLIVE
DE LEON - PUBLIC SERVICE TREE
BLVD
PS-12-10-1047 10/16/2012 1000 E TREE REMOVE DEAD final 10/16/2012 10/16/2012 0.00
PONCE  REMOVAL/RELOCATION BLACK OLIVE
DE LEON - PUBLIC SERVICE TREE
BLVD
PU-09-07-3370 07/28/2009 1000 E  PUBLIC RECORDS REQ. BLDG final 07/30/2009 07/30/2009 0.00
PONCE  SEARCH DWGS
DE LEON PERMIT=18572-8
BLVD CRM INV27988
PU-10-10-5749 10/28/2010 1000 PUBLIC RECORDS REQ COPIES OF final 10/28/2010 10/28/2010 0.00
PONCE  SEARCH PERMIT 185728
DE LEON CRM INV 011806
BLVD
PU-12-04-8471 04/17/2012 1000 PUBLIC RECORDS REQ CERT COPY  final 04/19/2012 04/19/2012 0.00
PONCE  SEARCH QF PERMIT
DE LEON BL11014238
BLVD
PU-14-02-2206 02/11/2014 1000 E  PUBLIC RECORDS ORGINAL PLANS  final 02/11/2014 02/11/2014 .00
PONCE  SEARCH 11X17 7-PAGES
DE LEON
BLVD
PU-14-10-2174 10/03/2014 1000 E  PUBLIC RECORDS REQ A CD OF fina 10/07/2014 10/07/2014 0.00
PONCE  SEARCH PERMIT 14212
DE LEON
BLVD
PW-08-05-0381 05/06/2008 1000 UTILITIES (COMCAST) 50' ALLLEY BORE  final 05/09/2008 07/22/2008 0.00
PONCE  PERMIT INSTALL 1 1/4
DE LEON CONDULT TO
BLVD FEED 1000 PONCE
DE LEON
COMCAST CABLE
$416.00
RV-11-04-5990 04/13/2011 1000 REVISION TO PERMIT  REVISION- final 04/19/2011 04/19/2011 0.00
PONCE ARCHITECTURAL
DE LEON
BLVD
ZN-14-11-4046 11/13/2014 1000 E  PAINT / RESURFACE PAINT WALLS BM  final 11/13/2014 07/17/2015 0.00
PONCE  FL/ CLEAN HC-4 (YELLOW),
DE LEON TRIM - WHITE
BLVD $10,184.17
ZV-14-08-3776 08/27/2014 1000 ZONING LETTER ZONING pending 0.00
PONCE  VERIFICATION VERIFICATION
DE LEON LETTER
BLVD
ZV-15-11-6214 11/23/2015 1000 ZONING LETTER ZONING pending 0.00
PONCE  VERIFICATION VERIFICATION
DE LEON LETTER
BLVD

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For techmcal assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am
Spm, M-F},

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 12/1/2015



City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax (305) 460-5598

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Adminisirative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any
previcusly written, sfill existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures as indicaled.

Occupant Name: 1000 Management Core inspection Date: 11/23/2015
Address: 1000 Ponce De Leon InspectionType: AA-Tactical, Core
Boulevard
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight
305-460-5577
Iveight@coralgables.com
Suite: CORE Occ. Sq. Ft.: 0

FL NFPA 0113
Floor 3

Chapter 10 General Safety Requirements

10.1.1 Maintain safe conditions

Every new and existing building or structure shall be constructed, arranged, equipped, maintained, and operaled in
accordance with this Code so as to provide a reasonable level of life safely, properiy protection, and public welfare from
the actual and potential hazards created by fire, explosion, and other hazardous conditions.

Failure to repair stairwell door top of stairs south stairwell.

FL NFPA 101 13
Floor 1

Chapter 7 Means of Egress

7.8.1.2 Excerpt: lllumination of means of egress shall be continuous during...

Mlumination of means of egress shall be continuous during the time that the conditions of occupancy require that the
means of egress be available for use, unless otherwise provided in 7.8.1.2.2,

Failure to repair stairwell lighting south stairwell and throughout building. This is an oustanding violation from a previous
inspection.

Floor 2

Emergency lights

39.2.8.1 Excerpt: Emergency lighting shall be provided in accordance with Section... .
Provide emergency lights as per NFPA requirements. Cl ' v S

Failure to provide emergency lighting second floor and throughout building.

EXHIBIT "\



NFPA 14 07
Floor 1

Sprinklers

4.8.2.1 FDC caps are in place.
Fire department connections shall be equipped with caps lo protect the system from the entry of debns.

FDC caps are frozen shut and must be repaired. This is an oustanding violation.

Inspector Comments:

All violations have not been corrected . All oustanding fire and 1fe safery violations will be forwarded to the 2016 annual fire and life
safety inspection performed on 11-23-15. This is the final notice for outstanding violations. All violations must be corrected by 11-30-15,

A re-inspection will occur on or after 12/4/2015.

Failure to correct violations within 15 days of re-inspection is subject to penalties up to and including the issuance of Civil
Citations in the amount of $200 per violation { per day.

Failure to provide immediate corrective measures when required, may result in administrative action including but not limited
to: mandatory fire watch, building evacuation, or stoppage of all work.

Per City Ordinanace 30-4, a Fire Inspection Fee will be billed for this inspection. All fees are subject to change without prior
notice.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any additional questions or to schedule an inspection, please contact the inspector
listed at the top of this report.

Signature on file

Company

Representative: Yasser Chavez
11/23/2015
Signature on file

Inspector:

Leonard Veight
11/23/2015



